
 

 

 
APOLOGIES Committee Services   

Tel. 01621 876232   

    

Council Chamber 01621 859677   

   DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, 
PERFORMANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE’S OFFICE 

   DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, PERFORMANCE 
AND GOVERNANCE 
Paul Dodson 

    
   28 February 2020 

 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the; 
 
SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 
on MONDAY 9 MARCH 2020 at 7.30 pm. 
 
in the Burnham Town Council Offices, Chapel Road, Burnham-on-Crouch. 
 
A copy of the agenda is attached. 

 

Yours faithfully 

 
Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance 

 

 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP CHAIRMAN Councillor R P F Dewick 

 VICE-CHAIRMAN Councillor M W Helm 
   

 COUNCILLORS M G Bassenger 

B S Beale MBE 

V J Bell 

R G Boyce MBE 

Mrs P A Channer, CC 

A S Fluker 

A L Hull 

N J Skeens 

W Stamp 

 
 

Please note: Limited hard copies of this agenda and its related papers will be available at the meeting. Electronic 

copies are available via the Council’s website. 

Unrestricted Document Pack



 

THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY BLANK



 

Page 3 

For further information please call 01621 876232 or 875791 

or see the Council's website – www.maldon.gov.uk. 

AGENDA 

SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

MONDAY 9 MARCH 2020 

 

1. Chairman's notices (please see overleaf)   

 

2. Apologies for Absence   

 

3. Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 7 - 18) 

 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 February 2020, 

(copy enclosed). 

 

4. Disclosure of Interest   

 

 To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, other 

Pecuniary Interests or Non-Pecuniary Interests relating to items of business on the 

agenda having regard to paragraphs 6-8 inclusive of the Code of Conduct for Members. 

 

(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as 

soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting). 

 

5. 20/00070/HOUSE - Wicke Pin, 9 Katonia Avenue, Mayland, Essex CM3 6AD  

(Pages 19 - 28) 

 

 To consider the report of the Director of Service Delivery (copy enclosed, Members’ 

Update to be circulated)*. 
 

6. 20/00084/HOUSE - Northfleet, Grange Avenue, Mayland, Essex CM3 6BG  (Pages 

29 - 36) 

 

 To consider the report of the Director of Service Delivery (copy enclosed, Members’ 

Update to be circulated)*. 
 

7. 20/00087/OUT - Land East Of Charwood, Stoney Hills, Burnham-On-Crouch  

(Pages 37 - 52) 

 

 To consider the report of the Director of Service Delivery (copy enclosed, Members’ 

Update to be circulated)*. 
 

8. Any other items of business that the Chairman of the Committee decides are 

urgent   

 

 

 

 

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/


Page 4 

 

 

Reports for noting: 

 

In accordance with the Council decision (Minute No. 542 refers), the following report is for 

noting and a copy has been placed in the Members’ Room and on the I drive for Members’ 

information. 

 

 Other Area Planning and Related Matters – Appeals Lodged and Appeal Decisions 

 

 

 
 

NOTICES 

 

Sound Recording of Meeting 

Please note that the Council will be recording any part of this meeting held in open session 

for subsequent publication on the Council’s website.  Members of the public attending the 

meeting with a view to speaking are deemed to be giving permission to be included in the 

recording.   

 

Fire 

In event of a fire, Officers will notify those present.  Please use the fire exits marked with the 

green running man.  The fire assembly point is Barclays Bank car park.  Please gather there 

and await further instruction. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Note: 

1. The Council operates a facility for public speaking.  This will operate only in relation 

to the consideration and determination of planning applications under Agenda Items 

No. 5 – 7. 

2. The Committee may hear from one objector, one supporter, a Parish / Town Council 

representa
[...]
ter Village Design Statement – 2011 

 Althorne Village Design Statement 

 Woodham Walter Village Design Statement 

 Various Conservation Area Appraisals 

 

All Background Papers are available for inspection at the Maldon District Council Offices, 

Princes Road, Maldon, Essex CM9 5DL during normal office hours. 



 

 

MINUTES of 

SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

10 FEBRUARY 2020 

 

PRESENT 

 

Chairman Councillor R P F Dewick 

Vice-Chairman Councillor M W Helm 

Councillors M G Bassenger, V J Bell, R G Boyce MBE, 

Mrs P A Channer, CC, A S Fluker, A L Hull, N J Skeens and 

W Stamp 

1. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES  

 

The Chairman drew attention to the list of notices published on the back of the agenda. 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor B S Beale, MBE. 

 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 

RESOLVED  
 

(i) that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 January 2020 be 

received. 

 

 

Minute No. 654  - HOUSE/MAL/19/01124 – 36 Anchorage View, St. Lawrence, 

Essex, CM0 7JH 
 

That the second sentence in the second paragraph be amended to read ‘In response to a 

question from Councillor Channer Officers clarified that the development, being 

approximately 18 feet from the shared boundary, was not considered to result in 

unacceptable harm by way of overlooking or shadowing. 

 

RESOLVED 

 

(i) that subject to the above amendment the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 13 January 2020 be confirmed. 

 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



4. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 

Councillor M W Helm, declared in the interest of openness and transparency on Agenda 

Item 8-19/01214/OUT, Land At Bellsgate, as he had known the applicant for many 

years and his land abutted the applicant’s property. He advised that he would leave the 

Chamber for this item of business.  

 

Councillor N Skeens declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 6 -  

19/01181/FUL, Mangapp Manor, Southminster Road, Burnham-on-Crouch,                   

as he knew the architects and Agenda Item 8-19/01214/OUT, Land At Bellsgate, as he 

had known the applicant for many years.  

 

Councillor Mrs P A Channer, CC declared a non-pecuniary interest in all items on the 

agenda as a member of Essex County Council, a consultee on highways, access, 

education and all planning related matters. She further declared on Agenda Item 8 - 

19/01214/OUT, Land At Bellsgate, as she knew the applicant.   

 

Councillor M G Bassenger declared in the interest of openness and transparency on both 

Agenda Item 6-19/01181/FUL, Mangapp Manor, Southminster Road, Burnham-on-

Crouch and Agenda Item 7-19/01194/HOUSE, 29 Mill Road, Burnham-on-Crouch, 

Essex, CM0 8PZ as he knew the agents. 

 

Councillor A S Fluker declared in the interest of openness and transparency on both 

Agenda Item 7-19/01194/HOUSE, 29 Mill Road, Burnham-on-Crouch, Essex, CM0 

8PZ and Agenda Item 8-19/01214/OUT, Land At Bellsgate, as he knew the applicants. 

 

Councillor Mrs A L Hull, declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 6-

19/01181/FUL, Mangapp Manor, Southminster Road, Burnham-on-Crouch, as she 

knew the owner of the adjoining land. 

 

5. 19/01163/FUL - SUN AND ANCHOR, THE STREET, STEEPLE  

 

Application Number 19/01163/FUL  

Location Sun and Anchor, The Street, Steeple  

Proposal 
Demolition of the Sun & Anchor Public House and 

erection of 6 dwelling houses 

Applicant Gray & Sons (Chelmsford) Ltd 

Agent Mr Mark Jackson 

Target Decision Date 16.02.2020 

Case Officer Anna Tastsoglou & Devan Hearnah  

Parish STEEPLE 

Reason for Referral to the 

Committee / Council 

Member Call In 

Councillor M W Helm – Policy E3 

 

A Members’ Update was submitted detailing archaeology comments and summarising 

two letters commenting on the application. Following the presentation, a supporter, 

Chris Harvey, Parish Councillor Kay Davey, Steeple Parish Council, the Applicant, 

John
[...]
The proposal would therefore be likely to cause additional 

on-street parking to the detriment of the free flow of traffic and highway safety.  

The proposal is therefore contrary to policies S1, D1 and T2 of the Maldon 

District Local Development Plan. 

 

4 In the absence of a completed legal agreement pursuant to Section 106 of the  

Town and Country Planning Act 1990, the necessary financial contribution 

towards Essex Coast Recreational disturbance Avoidance and Mitigation 

Strategy has not been secured. As a result, the development would have an 

adverse impact on the European designated nature conservation sites, contrary to 

Policies S1, D1, N1 and N2 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan and 

the NPPF.  

 

 

6. 19/01181/FUL - MANGAPP MANOR, SOUTHMINSTER ROAD, BURNHAM-

ON-CROUCH  

 

Application Number 19/01181/FUL 

Location 
Mangapp Manor, Southminster Road, Burnham-on-

Crouch 

Proposal 

Construction of outbuilding for storage of classic cars 

and motorcycles. Formal removal of additional use of 

property as a wedding venue. 

Applicant Mr Mark Sadleir 

Agent Mr Michael Lewis – Bailey Lewis 

Target Decision Date 10.02.2020 

Case Officer Louise Staplehurst  

Parish BURNHAM NORTH 

Reason for Referral to the 

Committee / Council 

Major Application 

Member Call In by Councillor W Stamp 

Reason: D1 

 

A Members’ Update was submitted summarising two letters of support. Following the 

Officer’s presentation, the Agent, Michael Lewis, addressed the Committee. 

 

Page 10



A debate ensued regarding the ongoing issue of curtilage. Councillor Stamp, having 

called in the application said she was disappointed that this issue had not been resolved 

prior to Committee.  

 

The Lead Specialist Place drew Members’ attention to paragraph 5.1.4 and the case law 

on curtilage. He said that in respect of this application it was a large amount of land that 

did not have an intimate relationship with the property, therefore, could not be defined 

as residential curtilage. 

 

The debate continued as Members were still unclear as to what did or did not constitute 

residential curtilage. The Lead Specialist Place reminded the Committee that this 

application had been before the Committee on two previous occasions and had been 

refused on the basis that the application was not within the residential curtilage. He said 

that there was a need for consistency going forward and that it would be dangerous to 

disagree with case law. 

 

Councillor Helm believed that the application was within the residential curtilage and 

proposed that the application be approved, contrary to the Officer’s recommendation 

and this was seconded.    

 

Councillor Fluker referred to paragraph 3.1.8 in the Officer’s report that stated the 

application would have an unacceptable visual impact on the intrinsic character and 

beauty of the countryside. In addition, he said that no new material planning 

information had come forward since the application was last refused and proposed that 

the application be refused in accordance with the Officer’s recommendation.  

 

The Chairman put the first proposal by Councillor Helm, duly seconded, to approve the 

application, contrary to the Officer’s recommendation, to the Committee. Upon a vote 

being taken the recommendation was refused. 

 

The Chairman then put the second proposal from Councillor Fluker to refuse the 

application in accordance with the Officer’s recommendation, to the Committee. 

Following a vote and there being an equality of votes the Chairman exercised his 

casting vote and the application was refused. 

 

RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED for the following reason: 

 

1 The proposed outbuilding, as a result of its siting, scale, bulk and design  

would be unduly detached from the host dwelling and would have a substantial 

and unacceptable visual impact on the intrinsic character and beauty of the 

countryside.  This would be exacerbated by the substantial increase in built form 

and the fact the development is located outside of Mangapp Manor’s residential 

curtilage resulting in the urbanisation of the countryside.  The proposal is 

therefore unacceptable and contrary to policies S1, S8, D1 and H4 of the Maldon 

District Local Development Plan, policy HO.8 of the Burnham-on-Crouch 

Neighbourhood Development Plan and the guidance contained within the 

National Planning Policy Framework. 

 

 

 

Page 11



7. 19/01194/HOUSE - 29 MILL ROAD, BURNHAM-ON-CROUCH, ESSEX CM0 

8PZ  

 

Application Number 19/01194/HOUSE 

Location 29 Mill Road, Burnham-On-Crouch, Essex CM0 8PZ 

Proposal 

Demolition of 2 existing conservatories and garage. 

Erection of side extension incorporating new garage, and 

entrance porch. Alterations to roof creating a chalet 

bungalow incorporating rear facing balcony. 

Applicant Mr & Mrs David Marchant 

Agent Michael Lewis - Bailey Lewis 

Target Decision Date EOT 14.02.2020 

Case Officer Annie Keen 

Parish BURNHAM NORTH 

Reason for Referral to the 

Committee / Council 

Member Call in – Councillor W Stamp 

Policy D1 

 

Following the Officer’s presentation, the Applicant, Emma Marchant, addressed the 

Committee. 

 

Councillor Hull opened the debate noting that the application would benefit the 

neighbourhood and provide a home for a young couple from the area. Both Councillor 

Stamp and Councillor Bell echoed these comments and said the application represented 

a real improvement and that the applicants had made every effort to meet the planning 

requirements. 

 

Councillor Fluker noted that it complimented the street scene and was not contrary to 

policies D1and H4. He therefore proposed that the application be approved contrary to 

the Officer’s recommendation and this was duly seconded. 

 

The Chairman put the proposal to approve the application, contrary to the Officer’s 

recommendation and including standard conditions ar
[...]
ways. 

Page 13



 

Councillor Channer, having called in the application, said that she knew the site and 

given it was clear there had been an original dwelling there had sympathy with the 

applicant. She said she recalled a like application some time back that had been refused 

by Committee and subsequently agreed by the Inspector.  

 

The Lead Specialist Place said that previous like applications may have had intent to 

protect the property through for example continuous payment of Council Tax. However, 

that was not the case in this instance, where no tax had been paid for over twenty years, 

so the residential use had ceased, and the dwelling abandoned. 

 

A debate ensued where concerns were raised about some of the reasons for refusal 

outlined in the report. The consensus was that a replacement dwelling rather than 

harmfully altering the character of the area or having an unacceptable visible impact 

would be an improvement. However, the Committee further agreed it should not be a 

two storey building.   

 

Councillor Bell felt that a replacement dwelling would not have a harmful impact and 

therefore proposed that the application be approved, contrary to the Officer’s 

recommendation. Councillor Fluker said that he supported the principle of a 

replacement dwelling but that it be conditioned to a reasonable height, with a caveat 

against a traditional two storey building. 

 

Councillor Channer said she would support this with the proviso that the remaining 

conditions be delegated to officers in consultation with the Chairman and Ward 

Members.   

 

The Chairman put the proposal to approve the application, contrary to the Officer’s 

recommendation, subject to a caveat against a traditional two storey dwelling and a 

Unilateral Undertaking being submitted with conditions delegated to Officers in 

consultation with the Chairman and Ward Members, to the Committee. Upon a vote 

being taken the application was approved.   

 

 


[...]
y. 

REASON: To protect the character and appearance of the site and the 

surrounding area, in accordance with policies S8, D1 and H4 of the approved 

Maldon District Local Development Plan and the National Planning Policy 

Framework. 

 

 

Councillor M W Helm returned to the Chamber. 

 

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 8.53 pm. 

 

 

 

R P F DEWICK 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Agenda Item no. 5 

Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 

DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY 

to 

SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

9 MARCH 2020 
 

Application Number 20/00070/HOUSE 

Location Wicke Pin, 9 Katonia Avenue, Mayland, Essex CM3 6AD 

Proposal 
Demolition of existing conservatory and erection of rear 

extension, front and rear dormer roof alterations and front porch 

Applicant Mr Michael Sullivan 

Agent Mr Kevin Schultz 

Target Decision Date 18.03.2020 

Case Officer Annie Keen 

Parish MAYLAND 

Reason for Referral to the 

Committee / Council 

Member Call In – Cllr Helm 

Reason – Policy D1 and S8 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

REFUSE for the reason as detailed in Section 8 of this report. 

 

 

2. SITE MAP 

 

Please see overleaf. 

 

  

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 

Agenda Item no. 5 

 

 
 

Page 20



 

Agenda Item no. 5 

3. SUMMARY 

 

3.1 Proposal / brief overview, including any relevant background information 

 

3.1.1 The application site is situated on the eastern side of Katonia Avenue, located within 

the settlement boundary of Mayland.  The building on site is a single storey detached 

bungalow with an adjoining garage.  The streetscene is characterised by 1 ½ storey 

dwellings to the west with dormer windows and low set bungalows of a similar style 

to the east. 

 

3.1.2 Planning permission is sought for the construction of a single storey rear extension 

with a roof lantern and alterations to the existing roof slope, creating thr
[...]
ungalows and garages Approved 

19/01146/HOUSE 

Removal of existing conservatory and 

erection of rear single storey extension, roof 

extension and conversion to bedrooms and 

front porch. 

Refused 

 

7. CONSULTATIONS AND REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 

 

7.1 Representations received from Parish / Town Councils 

 

Name of Parish / Town 

Council 
Comment Officer Response 

Mayland Parish Council 
Recommend refusal of 

planning permission due to 

Please see sections 5.2 5.3 

and 5.4 

Page 26



 

Agenda Item no. 5 

Name of Parish / Town 

Council 
Comment Officer Response 

overlooking neighbours and 

rear gardens, 

overdevelopment, loss of 

light for neighbouring 

properties and parking 

issues. 

 

7.2 Representations received from Interested Parties  

 

7.2.1 No representations were received for this application. 

 

8. PROPOSED REASONS FOR REFUSAL 

 

1 The proposed front dormer windows and porch, by reason of scale and design, 

would be out-of-keeping and to the detriment of the character and appearance 

of the host dwelling and the locality. The development would therefore be 

contrary to policies D1 and H4 of the Maldon District Local Development 

Plan, Maldon District Design Guide and the policies contained within the 

NPPF. 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Agenda Item no. 6 

Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 

DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY 

to 

SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

9 MARCH 2020 
 

Application Number 20/00084/HOUSE 

Location Northfleet, Grange Avenue, Mayland, Essex CM3 6BG 

Proposal 

First floor extension to create a two storey dwelling, incorporating 

rooflights and recessed balconies, erection of single storey side 

extension and 2No. two storey side extensions and a triple bay 

garage 

Applicant Mr Robert Shaw 

Agent Mr Oliver Beacham - Do Architecture + Design 

Target Decision Date 25.03.2020 

Case Officer Annie Keen 

Parish MAYLAND 

Reason for Referral to the 

Committee / Council 

Member Call In – Cllr Penny Channer 

Reason – Policies regarding design, sustainability and extensions 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

 

REFUSE for the reasons as detailed in Section 8 of this report. 

 

 

2. SITE MAP 

 

Please see overleaf. 

 

  

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



 

Agenda Item no. 6 

  

Page 30



 

Agenda Item no. 6 

3. SUMMARY 

 

3.1 Proposal / brief overview, including any relevant background information 

 

3.1.1 The application site is situated on the eastern side of Grange Avenue, outside of the 

settlement boundary of Mayland.  The building on-site is a single storey detached 

bungalow with a garage to the rear of the dwelling.  The bungalow is finished in red 

brick with white windows and red guttering.  The streetscene is characterised by 

single storey and two storey dwellings of various styles.  

 

3.1.2 Planning permission is sought for the construction of a first-floor extension (in the 

form of accommodation in an extended roof) including rooflights and two recessed 

balconies.  The proposal includes a single storey side extension, two 2 storey gable 

ended side extensions and a detached triple bay garage.  

 

3.1.3 The proposed first floor extension would measure 8.1 metres in width and 25 metres 

in depth (the full depth of the existing ground floor) with an eaves height of 3.1 

metres (maintaining the existing eaves along the length of the building) and an overall 

roof height of 7.1 metres to the ridge (an increase on the existing ridge of 1.9 metres. 

The proposed recessed balcony to the east would measure 3.5 metres in depth and 6.1 

metres in width. 

 

3.1.4 The proposed 2 storey gable end north facing side projection is set back 7.7m from 

the western (street facing) elevation and would measure 4 metres in width and 8 

metres in depth with an eaves height of 3.1 metres and a maximum roof height of 7.1 

metres to the main ridgetop of the gable style roof in a pe
[...]
 would be contrary to policies 

D1 and H4 of the Maldon LDP. 

Page 36



 

Agenda Item no. 7 
Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

 

REPORT of 

DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY 

to 

SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

9 MARCH 2020  
 

 

Application Number 20/00087/OUT 

Location Land East Of Charwood, Stoney Hills, Burnham-On-Crouch 

Proposal 
Outline application with all matters reserved for a 2 storey 4 

bedroom house. 

Applicant Mrs Doris Grady 

Agent Mr Anthony Cussen - Cussen Construction Consultants 

Target Decision Date 23.03.2020 

Case Officer Louise Staplehurst 

Parish BURNHAM NORTH 

Reason for Referral to the 

Committee / Council 
Departure from the Local Plan 2017 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

APPROVE subject to a signed Unilateral Undertaking to confirm that the developer 

will contribute to Essex Coast Recreational Disturbance Avoidance and Mitigation 

Strategy (Essex RAMS) and the conditions (as detailed in Section 9 of this report). 

 

2. SITE MAP 

 

Please see overleaf. 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



 

Agenda Item no. 7 

  

Page 38



 

Agenda Item no. 7 

 

3. SUMMARY 

 

3.1 Proposal / brief overview, including any relevant background information 

 

Site Description 

 

3.1.1 The application site is located on the north eastern side of Stoney Hills and within the 

curtilage of Charwoods.  The site would be situated to the east of Charwoods, the 

west of Charwood Grange and to the south of an existing development which 

comprises of six bungalows.  

 

3.1.2 Charwoods, to the west of the application site, is a two-storey dwelling with a gable 

style roof, a single storey side projection and a conservatory to the rear.  It is finished 

in cream coloured render with wooden coloured windows.  To the north is a group of 

six bungalows, Charwood Mews, which are currently under construction (following 

approval under 18/00217/FUL).  The bungalows are of varying styles and finished in 

either red bri
[...]
ordance with Policies D1 and H4 of the Maldon 

District Local Development Plan and the Maldon District Design Guide.  

12. Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3 of the Town & Country Planning 

(General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any Order amending, revoking or 

re-enacting that Order) no dormer window or other form of addition or opening 

shall be constructed in the roof or gable walls of the building(s)/ extension hereby 

permitted without planning permission having been obtained from the local 

planning authority. 

 

Page 51



 

Agenda Item no. 7 

 REASON To protect the visual amenity of the rural area and the amenities of the 

neighbouring occupiers in accordance with Policies D1 and H4 of the Maldon 

District Local Development Plan and the Maldon District Design Guide.  

Page 52


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 20/00070/HOUSE - Wicke Pin, 9 Katonia Avenue, Mayland, Essex CM3 6AD
	6 20/00084/HOUSE - Northfleet, Grange Avenue, Mayland, Essex CM3 6BG
	7 20/00087/OUT - Land East Of Charwood, Stoney Hills, Burnham-On-Crouch



Minutes of the meeting


 

883 

MINUTES of 

SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

9 MARCH 2020 

 

PRESENT 

 

Chairman Councillor R P F Dewick 

Vice-Chairman Councillor M W Helm 

Councillors M G Bassenger, B S Beale MBE, V J Bell, R G Boyce MBE, 

Mrs P A Channer, CC, A S Fluker, A L Hull and N J Skeens 

937. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES  

 

The Chairman drew attention to the list of notices published on the back of the agenda. 

 

938. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor W Stamp. 

 

939. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 February 

2020 be approved and confirmed. 

 

940. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 

Councillor R P F Dewick declared in the interest of openness and transparency on 

Agenda Item 7 - 20/00087/OUT, Land East of Charwood, Stoney Hills, Burnham-on-

Crouch, as he knew the agent. 

 

Councillor A S Fluker declared in the interest of openness and transparency on Agenda 

Item 7 - 20/00087/OUT, Land East of Charwood, Stoney Hills, Burnham-on-Crouch, as 

he knew the agent. 

 

Councillor M W Helm declared in the interest of openness and transparency on Agenda 

Item 7 - 20/00087/OUT, Land East of Charwood, Stoney Hills, Burnham-on-Crouch, as 

he knew the agent. 

 

Councillor Mrs P A Channer, CC, declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of 

Essex County Council a consultee on highways, access, education and all planning 

matters. She further declared on Agenda Item 7 -20/00087/OUT, Land East of 

Charwood, Stoney Hills, Burnham-on-Crouch, as she knew the agent. 



884 

941. 20/00070/HOUSE - WICKE PIN, 9 KATONIA AVENUE, MAYLAND, ESSEX 

CM3 6AD  

 

Application Number 20/00070/HOUSE 

Location 
Wicke Pin, 9 Katonia Avenue, Mayland, Essex CM3 

6AD 

Proposal 

Demolition of existing conservatory and erection of rear 

extension, front and rear dormer roof alterations and front 

porch 

Applicant Mr Michael Sullivan 

Agent Mr Kevin Schultz 

Target Decision Date 18.03.2020 

Case Officer Annie Keen 

Parish MAYLAND 

Reason for Referral to the 

Committee / Council 

Member Call In – Cllr Helm 

Reason – Policy D1 and S8 

 

A Members’ Update was submitted detailing an objection. Following the Officer’s 

presentation, Kevin Schultz, the Agent, addressed the Committee. 

 

A debate ensued where some Members agreed that the alterations were acceptable and 

in keeping with the area. Other Members were of the opinion that the Officer’s 

recommendation to refuse was correct.  

 

The Lead Specialist Place, referring to the Officer’s recommendation, said that the 

refusal was on the grounds that the alterations would introduce a different architectural 

feature not in keeping with the original row of houses. 

 

Councillor Skeens proposed that the application be approved contrary to the Officer’s 

recommendation. He reasoned that properties on the opposite side had similar features, 

that it was important to encourage sensible extensions and that the alterations did not 

have a major impact on the street scene. This was duly seconded. 

 

The Chairman put Councillor Skeens’ proposal to the Committee. Upon a vote being 

taken it was approved subject to standard conditions of plans, time, material and where 

necessary consideration of any statutory consultees. 

 

RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to the aforementioned 

conditions. 

 

942. 20/00084/HOUSE - NORTHFLEET, GRANGE AVENUE, MAYLAND, ESSEX 

CM3 6BG  

 

Application Number 20/00084/HOUSE 

Location Northfleet, Grange Avenue, Mayland, Essex CM3 6BG 

Proposal 

First floor extension to create a two storey dwelling, 

incorporating rooflights and recessed balconies, 

erection of single storey side extension and 2No. two 

storey side extensions and a triple bay garage 

Applicant Mr Robert Shaw 



885 

Agent Mr Oliver Beacham - Do Architecture + Design 

Target Decision Date 25.03.2020 

Case Officer Annie Keen 

Parish MAYLAND 

Reason for Referral to the 

Committee / Council 

Member Call In – Cllr Penny Channer 

Reason – Policies regarding design, sustainability and 

extensions 

 

A Members’ Update was submitted detailing an objection from an interested party. 

Following the Officer’s presentation, the Applicant, Mr Robert Shaw, addressed the 

committee. 

 

Councillor Channer opened the debate having called in the application. She said that she 

knew the site well and that it contained a variety of design styles and sizes.  In 

particular, she asked for clarity regarding the distance between the proposed and 

neighbouring properties. On being advised that the distance was 5.8 meters, she 

concluded by saying that whilst she was all for protecting residential amenity, given the 

distance was 5.8 metres there should not be an adverse impact.  

 

Further discussion centred on the use of the room that could potentially overlook private 

amenity and the siting of the windows in that area. It was noted that the room was 

gallery in style, not habitable and the windows were positioned at a height that would 

preclude overlooking.  

 

Councillor Helm proposed that the application be approved contrary to the Officer’s 

recommendation as it was in keeping with the diverse architecture in the area and the 

windows were positioned in such a way to overcome overlooking. This was not 

seconded. 

 

Councillor Boyce, referring to previous examples of perceived overlooking proposed 

that the Officer’s recommendation to refuse be approved. This was not seconded.  

 

Councillor Bassenger then seconded Councillor Helm’s proposal to approve the 

application contrary to the Officer’s recommendation and for the reasons already 

outlined. 

  

The Chairman put Councillor Helm’s proposal to approve the application to the 

Committee and it was carried subject to standard conditions of time, materials, plans 

and where necessary consideration of any statutory consultees. 

 

RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to the aforementioned 

conditions. 

 

943. 20/00087/OUT - LAND EAST OF CHARWOOD, STONEY HILLS, BURNHAM-

ON-CROUCH  

 

Application Number 20/00087/OUT 

Location 
Land East Of Charwood, Stoney Hills, Burnham-On-

Crouch 

Proposal 
Outline application with all matters reserved for a 2 

storey 4 bedroom house. 



886 

Applicant Mrs Doris Grady 

Agent Mr Anthony Cussen - Cussen Construction Consultants 

Target Decision Date 23.03.2020 

Case Officer Louise Staplehurst 

Parish BURNHAM NORTH 

Reason for Referral to the 

Committee / Council 
Departure from the Local Plan 2017 

 

A Members’ Update was submitted detailing an objection from Burnham-on-Crouch 

Town Council. Following the Officer’s presentation Anthony Cussen, the Agent, 

addressed the Committee.        

 

Councillor Skeens opened the debate referencing an email from Councillor Stamp 

regarding the number of houses already approved on this site. He said that Stoney Hills 

represented an estate by stealth, resulting in the development of a large number of 

houses with no contribution to infrastructure. Furthermore, he felt the proposed 

development looked too large for the site and could not support the application. 

 

Councillor Bell agreed with the previous comments and said that it represented over 

development. 

 

The Lead Specialist Place reminded Members that this was an outline planning 

application for a two storey dwelling and therefore it was the principle of a building on 

the site the Committee was considering. If Members were to accept the principle of 

outline planning, then it could be accompanied by an informative detailing the concerns 

regarding the indicative dominant size of the proposed property. At this stage the 

Committee could not assume there would be privacy issues, however were they to 

materialise they could be discussed at the reserved matters stage.  

 

Councillor Fluker, noting the Officer’s recommendation to approve the principle of a 

dwelling on the site, proposed that this be supported, albeit with a heavy heart. He 

stressed that should the Committee approve the application a strong message be 

conveyed that the Committee was not happy with the indicative proposal and the 

potential for overlooking This was seconded by Councillor Boyce 

 

The Lead Specialist Place assured the Committee that an Informative would be 

completed reflecting the concerns raised.  

 

The Chairman put Councillor Fluker’s proposal to approve the Officer’s 

recommendation to the Committee on the understanding it be accompanied by an 

Informative detailing the Committee’s concerns and subject to a signed Unilateral 

Undertaking. Upon a vote being taken it was approved. 

 

RESOLVED that the outline application be APPROVED subject to conditions 

contained in section 9 of the report. 

 

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 8.18 pm. 

 

 

 

R P F DEWICK 

CHAIRMAN 


